
Harding (13-9) -vs- East Central (8-15)
3/14/2026 at Ada, Oklahoma, 74820

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Evan Groh (2-0)
Loss: J. Binford (0-1)
HBP: J. Binford, Ryan Dembroski, Andrew Black
PB: None
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 2:40   Attendance: 154   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Harding 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 2 6 15 0
East Central 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 3 7 8 1

Harding 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
C. Helms c 6 2 3 0 0 0 1
P. West 1b 5 0 2 1 0 0 2
L. Lacey 3b 5 1 1 1 0 1 1
C. Newsom ss 4 0 1 0 1 0 0
D. Davis dh 5 1 2 1 0 2 0
J. Opoien 2b 3 1 2 0 1 0 2
N. Bowie lf 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
E. Jones cf 3 1 2 2 1 0 2
J. Presley rf 2 0 0 0 0 1 2
    B. Mineo ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 3
    J. Jackson rf 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
M. Jay p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    K. Baird p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Binford p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 6 15 6 3 6 13

2B: C. Helms (1); P. West (1); L. Lacey (1)
3B: C. Helms (1)
SH: J. Opoien (1); J. Presley (1)
SB: E. Jones (1); J. Jackson (1)
CS: P. West (1)
HBP: N. Bowie (1); E. Jones (1)
DP: 1

East Central 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Tyler Akers cf 2 1 1 1 2 1 0
Cooper McCage ss 5 0 1 0 0 2 3
Max Tremblay lf 4 0 1 0 1 1 0
    Christian Fernandez pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Ryan Strickland 1b 4 1 0 0 0 2 2
Joey Allen dh 5 1 3 3 0 0 0
Pryce Jackson 3b 3 1 1 2 1 2 0
Logan Jeske rf 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Mason Shimkus c 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
Donovan Noble 2b 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
Ryan Dembroski p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Andrew Black p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Evan Groh p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 7 8 6 6 10 7

2B: Joey Allen (2); Donovan Noble (1)
HR: Pryce Jackson (1)
SB: Donovan Noble (1)
HBP: Tyler Akers (1); Ryan Strickland (1)
E: Ryan Strickland (1)

Harding IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
M. Jay 5.0 6 3 3 3 6 0 0 0 0 20 23 4 4 89
K. Baird 3.0 1 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 10 12 5 1 44
J. Binford (L, 0-1) 0.2 1 3 3 1 1 0 0 2 0 3 6 1 0 22
Totals 8 7 7 6 10 0 0 2 0 33 41 10 5 155

East Central IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ryan Dembroski 5.0 7 3 3 3 2 0 0 1 0 21 26 8 4 87
Andrew Black 2.0 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 9 10 2 0 44
Evan Groh (W, 2-0) 2.0 5 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 10 2 3 22
Totals 15 6 6 3 6 0 0 2 0 39 46 12 7 153



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Harding - Top of 1st HAR EAS
C. Helms popped up to 3b (2-2 BKFB). 0 0
P. West reached first on an error by 1b (0-2 FS). 0 0
P. West out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 0
L. Lacey struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBFS). 0 0

East Central - Bottom of 1st HAR EAS
Tyler Akers struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFFS). 0 0
Cooper McCage struck out looking (1-2 BFKK). 0 0
Max Tremblay singled up the middle (1-1 BS). 0 0
Ryan Strickland flied out to rf (1-2 SKB). 0 0

Harding - Top of 2nd HAR EAS
C. Newsom flied out to cf (2-2 KKBB). 0 0
D. Davis struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 0 0
J. Opoien walked (3-2 BKBFFBB). 0 0
N. Bowie singled to left field (1-0 B); J. Opoien advanced to second. 0 0
E. Jones singled through the left side, RBI (0-0); N. Bowie advanced to second; J. Opoien scored. 1 0
J. Presley grounded out to 2b (1-1 BS). 1 0

East Central - Bottom of 2nd HAR EAS
Joey Allen out at first 1b to p (0-2 FFF). 1 0
Pryce Jackson struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 1 0
Logan Jeske popped up to 1b (1-0 B). 1 0

Harding - Top of 3rd HAR EAS
C. Helms tripled to left center (0-0). 1 0
P. West singled to left field, RBI (1-2 BFFF); C. Helms scored. 2 0
L. Lacey flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 2 0
C. Newsom walked (3-0 BBBB); P. West advanced to second. 2 0
D. Davis popped up to 2b (0-0). 2 0
J. Opoien grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 2 0

East Central - Bottom of 3rd HAR EAS
Mason Shimkus flied out to lf (1-2 FBKF). 2 0
Donovan Noble grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 2 0
Tyler Akers walked (3-2 KBKBBB). 2 0
Cooper McCage grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 2 0

Harding - Top of 4th HAR EAS
N. Bowie hit by pitch (1-0 H). 2 0
E. Jones walked (3-0 BBBB); N. Bowie advanced to second. 2 0
J. Presley grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (2-0 BB); E. Jones advanced to second; N. Bowie advanced to
third. 2 0
C. Helms popped up to c (0-1 F). 2 0
P. West flied out to cf (2-2 KBBF). 2 0

East Central - Bottom of 4th HAR EAS
Max Tremblay flied out to rf (1-0 B). 2 0
Ryan Strickland struck out swinging (1-2 SKBS). 2 0



Joey Allen singled to right field (0-0). 2 0
Pryce Jackson walked (3-2 BBKFBH); Joey Allen advanced to second. 2 0
Logan Jeske struck out swinging (1-2 BFKS). 2 0

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Harding - Top of 5th HAR EAS
L. Lacey doubled down the lf line (0-0). 2 0
C. Newsom grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 2 0
D. Davis singled through the left side, RBI (1-1 FB); L. Lacey scored. 3 0
J. Opoien singled down the rf line (3-2 KBBSB); D. Davis advanced to second. 3 0
N. Bowie flied out to cf (1-1 KB); D. Davis advanced to third. 3 0
J. Opoien advanced to second. 3 0
E. Jones flied out to cf (1-2 FFB). 3 0

East Central - Bottom of 5th HAR EAS
Mason Shimkus walked (3-1 FBBBB). 3 0
Donovan Noble doubled to left center (1-2 FFB); Mason Shimkus advanced to third. 3 0
Tyler Akers singled, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (1-2 FFB); Donovan Noble advanced to third;
Mason Shimkus scored. 3 1
Cooper McCage singled to third base (1-2 KFB). 3 1
Max Tremblay grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Cooper McCage out on the play; Tyler Akers
advanced to third; Donovan Noble scored. 3 2
Ryan Strickland struck out looking (1-2 SKBK). 3 2

Harding - Top of 6th HAR EAS
Andrew Black to p for Ryan Dembroski. 3 2
J. Presley struck out swinging (2-2 BBSKS). 3 2
C. Helms doubled down the rf line (3-2 BFBBK). 3 2
P. West popped up to ss (0-1 F). 3 2
L. Lacey flied out to cf (1-2 BKS). 3 2

East Central - Bottom of 6th HAR EAS
Joey Allen doubled down the lf line (1-2 FBFFFFFF). 3 2
K. Baird to p for M. Jay. 3 2
Pryce Jackson homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-1 F); Joey Allen scored. 3 4
Logan Jeske popped up to 3b (0-0). 3 4
Mason Shimkus struck out looking (2-2 BBKKK). 3 4
Donovan Noble walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 4
Donovan Noble stole second. 3 4
Tyler Akers walked (3-2 KBBBSB). 3 4
Cooper McCage flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 3 4

Harding - Top of 7th HAR EAS
C. Newsom singled to shortstop (1-2 KSFBF). 3 4
D. Davis struck out swinging (2-2 BBFSFS). 3 4
J. Opoien singled to right field (0-1 K); C. Newsom advanced to third. 3 4
N. Bowie struck out looking (1-2 BFFFK). 3 4
E. Jones hit by pitch (3-1 BBKH); J. Opoien advanced to second. 3 4
B. Mineo pinch hit for J. Presley. 3 4
B. Mineo struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 3 4

East Central - Bottom of 7th HAR EAS
J. Jackson to rf for B. Mineo. 3 4
Max Tremblay struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 3 4
Ryan Strickland popped up to 2b (1-2 SFB). 3 4
Joey Allen grounded out to 2b (0-1 F). 3 4



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Harding - Top of 8th HAR EAS
Evan Groh to p for Andrew Black. 3 4
C. Helms singled down the rf line (1-0 B). 3 4
P. West doubled to left center (1-0 B); C. Helms advanced to third. 3 4
L. Lacey grounded out to 2b, RBI (0-1 K); P. West advanced to third; C. Helms scored. 4 4
C. Newsom out at first 3b to 2b (0-1 K); P. West out at home 3b to c to 3b. 4 4

East Central - Bottom of 8th HAR EAS
Pryce Jackson struck out swinging (3-2 KKBBFBS). 4 4
Logan Jeske popped up to c (0-1 K). 4 4
Mason Shimkus lined out to ss (2-1 BBK). 4 4

Harding - Top of 9th HAR EAS
D. Davis singled to right field (2-2 KFBB). 4 4
J. Opoien grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); D. Davis advanced to second. 4 4
N. Bowie flied out to lf (0-0). 4 4
E. Jones singled to left field, RBI (0-0); D. Davis scored. 5 4
E. Jones stole second. 5 4
J. Jackson singled up the middle, RBI (0-1 K); E. Jones scored. 6 4
J. Jackson stole second. 6 4
C. Helms flied out to rf (3-1 BBFB). 6 4

East Central - Bottom of 9th HAR EAS
J. Binford to p for K. Baird. 6 4
Donovan Noble popped up to 3b (2-1 BSB). 6 4
Tyler Akers hit by pitch (0-0). 6 4
Cooper McCage struck out swinging (0-2 KKFS). 6 4
Tyler Akers advanced to second. 6 4
Max Tremblay walked (3-1 KBBBB). 6 4
Christian Fernandez pinch ran for Max Tremblay. 6 4
Ryan Strickland hit by pitch (3-1 SBBH); Christian Fernandez advanced to second; Tyler Akers advanced to
third. 6 4
Joey Allen doubled to right field, 3 RBI (1-1 KB); Ryan Strickland scored; Christian Fernandez scored; Tyler
Akers scored. 6 7


